pro forma condensed combined financial statements assume that the Acquisition will be accounted for using the purchase method of
accounting in accordance with ASC Topic 805 – Business Combinations.  The total purchase price has been preliminarily allocated based on
available information and the preliminary estimates and assumptions that management believes are reasonable.   The evaluation is prelimary
principally as a result of the pending evaluation of the Company’s intangible assets.  The allocation of the purchase price has not been
finalized and the actual adjustments may change when the final valuation of certain intangible assets is determined.  Accordingly, there can be
no assurance that the final allocation of purchase price will not materially differ from the preliminary allocations reflected in the unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial statements.

F-60

NOVELOS THERAPEUTICS, INC.
(a Development Stage Company)

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011

  Historical

Novelos, (Pre-
Acquisition)

Combined
Company as

Reported
Pro forma

Adjustments
Pro forma
Combined

REVENUE  $ 8,333  $ —  $ (8,333)(a) $ —

COSTS AND EXPENSES:

Research and development   537,455   1,433,356   —   1,970,811
General and administrative   862,546   1,674,647   (1,029,644)(b)  1,507,549

Total costs and expenses   1,400,001   3,108,003   (1,029,644)   3,478,360

LOSS FROM OPERATIONS   (1,391,668)   (3,108,003)   1,021,311   (3,478,360)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):

Grant income   —   44,479   —   44,479
Gain (loss) on derivative instruments   125,490   (70,393)   —   55,097
Interest income (expense), net   668   (426,546)   423,159(c)   (2,719)

Total other income (expense)   126,158   (452,460)   423,159   96,857
Net (loss)  $ (1,265,510)  $ (3,560,463)  $ 1,444,470  $ (3,381,503)
NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON STOCKHOLDERS  $ (1,265,510)  $ (3,560,463)  $ 1,444,470  $ (3,381,503)
BASIC AND DILUTED NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO

COMMON STOCKHOLDERS PER COMMON SHARE  $ (0.43)  $ (0.18)   $ (0.13)
SHARES USED IN COMPUTING BASIC AND DILUTED NET

LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON STOCKHOLDERS PER
COMMON SHARE   2,959,871   19,317,642   26,813,921

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

F-61

NOVELOS THERAPEUTICS, INC.
(a Development Stage Company)

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
for the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2010

   Historical

  Novelos   Cellectar
Pro forma

Adjustments
Pro forma
Combined

REVENUE  $ 33,334  $ —  $ (33,334)(a)   $ —

COSTS AND EXPENSES:

Research and development   2,997,984   2,984,207   —   5,982,191
General and administrative   2,486,032   1,209,474   (77,005)(b)   3,618,501

Total costs and expenses   5,484,016   4,193,681   (77,005)   9,600,692

LOSS FROM OPERATIONS   (5,450,682)   (4,193,681)   43,671   (9,600,692)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):

Grant income   244,479   200,000   —   444,479
Gain on derivative instruments   8,118,174   —   —   8,118,174
Liquidated damages   (819,000)   —   —   (819,000)
Interest income (expense), net   2,421   (566,156)   (102,766)(d)   (666,501)
Other income   —   (426)   —   (426)

Total other income (expense)   7,546,074   (366,582)   (102,766)   7,076,726
Net income (loss)   2,095,392   (4,560,263)   (59,095)   (2,523,966)
Preferred stock dividend   (2,207,827)   —   2,207,827(e)   —
Preferred stock deemed dividend   (12,541,201)   —   11,076,201(e)   (1,465,000)

NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON STOCKHOLDERS  $ (12,653,636)  $ (4,560,263)  $ 13,224,933  $ (3,988,966)
BASIC AND DILUTED NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO

COMMON STOCKHOLDERS PER COMMON SHARE  $ (15.36)  $ (0.36)   $ (0.15)
SHARES USED IN COMPUTING BASIC AND DILUTED NET

LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON STOCKHOLDERS PER
COMMON SHARE   823,933   12,820,102   26,808,004

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

F-62

NOVELOS THERAPEUTICS, INC.
(a Development Stage Company)

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the six-month period ended June 30, 2011 has been prepared based